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First Judicial District Guardian ad Litem (GAL) Program 

Report to the Idaho Legislature for FY2018 

 

CASES 
Number of NEW Child Protective Act petitions filed: 166  

 

CHILDREN 
Number of TOTAL children served by program during FY18: 440 

Number of TOTAL children served by a GAL program volunteer during FY18:  433   

Total number of TOTAL children appointed to the GAL program during FY18:  441 

Number of NEW children subject to proceedings in the district: 257 

Number of NEW children subject to proceeding appointed to the program: 235 

Number of NEW children subject to proceeding NOT appointed to the program: 22 (all 

over age 12) 
 

SERVICES 
Nature of services provided by GAL program volunteers:  

Mission: To recruit, train and support a diverse network of Court Appointed Special 

Advocates to represent and advocate for abused and neglected child victims (age 0-18) in 

North Idaho.  

Vision: That every child victim (age 0-18) in the five northern counties under the purview 

of the Child Protective Act is appointed a CASA who will advocate for and represent the 

best interests of the child for the entirety of their child protection case. 

 

Number of hours of service by GAL program volunteers: 10,777 

Number of hours of service by attorneys: 0 

Number of new GAL program volunteers trained: 55 
 

FINANCIAL  
Complete Board of Director’s approved audited financials for the First Judicial District 

Guardian ad Litem (GAL) program’s FY18 fiscal year are attached to this report. 

  



Revised Template 9/4/18  
 

First District Additional Optional Information 

to include in the Legislative Report 
 

CHILDREN SERVED 

Number of children served only by GAL program staff: Only 7 children were served by staff 

only for the duration of their cp case.  

Number of children appointed to but unserved by GAL program: 1- child “aged-out” (turned 

18) within a week of appointment 
 

GAL Program highlights including strengths, successes and challenges. Strengths: 

operational, leadership (16 Board of Directors) and compliance. Successes: Served all 

children. Met fiscal-year budget through SC allocation, grants, fundraising and contributions. 

Challenges: Train and recruit enough Advocates to increase the baseline pool of Advocates 

to serve the ever-growing caseload. 
           

FISCAL YEAR 19 VOLUNTEER RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

PROJECT 

Brief project description: Increase both the baseline Advocate pool (through new Advocates 

and higher retention rate) and training/supervisory FTE’s to meet compliance standards while 

serving the best interest of every child appointed to the program. 
 

Project Goals: Graduate 48 new Advocates. Strengthen Pre-Service training. Increase 

reporting of volunteer hours and mileage. Implement the Peer Coordinator program 

(Volunteer Supervisors). Strengthen In-Service training. Increase Advocate support. Increase 

Advocate appreciation. 
 

Project Outcomes: Graduated 55 new Advocates. Increased quality and hours of Pre-service 

training. Volunteers reported 10,777 hours and 46,285 miles through CASAConnect.  Ended 

year with 15 Peer Coordinators supervising 29 Advocates serving 42 cases for 61 children. 

Offered 174.25 training hours. Hired a Rural Trainer and an Advocate Supervisor. Held 10 

Advocate appreciation/recognition events.  



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



 2nd Judicial District Guardian ad Litem (GAL) Program 

Report to the Idaho Legislature for FY2019 

 

CASES 
Number of Child Protective Act petitions filed: 40  

 

CHILDREN 
Number of children served by a GAL program volunteer: 81   

Total number of children appointed to the GAL program: 53   

Number of children subject to proceedings in the district: 69   

 

SERVICES 
Nature of services provided by GAL program volunteers:     

            

             

Number of hours of service by GAL program volunteers: 1539   

Number of hours of service by attorneys: unknown    

Number of new GAL program volunteers trained: 19    

 

FINANCIAL  
A complete financial statement for the   2nd  Judicial District Guardian ad Litem 

(GAL) program’s preceding fiscal year is attached to this report. 
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Additional Optional Information 

to include in the Legislative Report 
 

 

CHILDREN SERVED 

Number of children served by GAL program staff:  58   

Number of children appointed to but unserved by GAL program: 0  

GAL Program highlights including strengths, successes and challenges. With the 

additional funding from the legislature we were able to hire a part-time trainer/recruiter 

who was able to devote 20 hours per week toward just recruitment of volunteers and 

training of volunteers.           

            

             

           

FISCAL YEAR  2018  VOLUNTEER RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

PROJECT 

Brief project description: Our program’s project included recruiting volunteers in the 

outlying areas.            

             

 

Project Goal: The goal was to serve at least 53% of the children appointed to us by a 

volunteer.           

            

             

 

Project Outcome: We were able to meet the goal of serving 53% of the children 

appointed to us by a volunteer GAL.         
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Jul '17 - Jun 18

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

43400 · Direct Public Support
43410 · Idaho GAL 90,823.87
43440 · ICDVVA 51,832.00
43450 · Individ, Business Contributions 6,606.22
43460 · Non-Cash In Kind - Goods 1,982.88
43470 · Non-Cash In Kind - Services 22,792.00
43480 · Businesses, Individuals 614.00

Total 43400 · Direct Public Support 174,650.97

44800 · Indirect Public Support
44810 · Twin County United Way - Idaho 18,096.48
44830 · Moscow/Latah County UW 2,500.00

Total 44800 · Indirect Public Support 20,596.48

45000 · Investments
45030 · Interest-Savings, Short-term CD 20.71

Total 45000 · Investments 20.71

46400 · Other Types of Income
46430 · Miscellaneous Revenue 192.00

Total 46400 · Other Types of Income 192.00

47200 · Program Income
47250 · Fund Raising Income - ID 2,640.00
47260 · Promotional Product Sales 180.00

Total 47200 · Program Income 2,820.00

Total Income 198,280.16

Expense
60900 · Business Expenses

60940 · Interest Expense 659.62

Total 60900 · Business Expenses 659.62

62100 · Contract Services
62110 · Auditing Accounting Fees 2,205.00
62120 · Contract Bookkeeping 1,600.00

Total 62100 · Contract Services 3,805.00

62800 · Facilities and Equipment
62850 · Rent - Building 11,175.00
62860 · Office Equipment 1,081.92

Total 62800 · Facilities and Equipment 12,256.92

64000 · Programs & Promotions
64010 · Advertising 1,399.08
64020 · Promotions Expense 679.74
64050 · Fund Raising Expenses 1,290.76

Total 64000 · Programs & Promotions 3,369.58

65000 · Operations
65010 · Dues & Publications 1,382.25
65020 · Postage, Delivery Service 160.70
65030 · Printing and Copying 77.10
65040 · Office Supplies 2,172.19
65050 · Telephone, Telecommunications 3,331.23

Total 65000 · Operations 7,123.47

65100 · Other Types of Expenses

7:07 AM 2ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT CASA PROGRAM
07/10/18 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2017 through June 2018

Page 1
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Jul '17 - Jun 18

65120 · Insurance - Liability, D and O 4,266.75
65160 · Other Costs 750.00
65170 · Non-Cash In Kind - Goods 1,982.88
65180 · Non-Cash In Kind - Services 22,792.00

Total 65100 · Other Types of Expenses 29,791.63

66000 · Salaries 113,065.19
66100 · Payroll Burden

66102 · Employer FICA/Medicare Expense 8,599.80
66120 · Employer SUTA Expense 1,224.86
66140 · Workman Comp Insurance Expense 565.00
66100 · Payroll Burden - Other 57.07

Total 66100 · Payroll Burden 10,446.73

68300 · Staff Travel & Training
68310 · Staff Travel & Training 1,399.67
68320 · Staff Mileage 5,033.23
68330 · Staff Recognition & Expenses 1,104.44

Total 68300 · Staff Travel & Training 7,537.34

68400 · Volunteer Travel & Training
68410 · Volunteer Training 681.71
68420 · Volunteer Mileage 446.96
68430 · Volunteer Recognition 697.87
68440 · Volunteer Screening 462.20
68400 · Volunteer Travel & Training - Other 20.00

Total 68400 · Volunteer Travel & Training 2,308.74

68500 · Board Expenses 70.58
70000 · VOID Check 0.00

Total Expense 190,434.80

Net Ordinary Income 7,845.36

Net Income 7,845.36

7:07 AM 2ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT CASA PROGRAM
07/10/18 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2017 through June 2018

Page 2
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Fourth Judicial District Guardian ad Litem (GAL) Program 

Report to the Idaho Legislature for FY2018 

CASES 

Number of Child Protective Act petitions filed: 234 

CHILDREN 

Number of children served by a GAL program volunteer: 319 

Total number of children appointed to the GAL program: 409 

Number of children subject to proceedings in the district: 400 

SERVICES 

Nature of services provided by GAL program volunteers:  Services provided were in 

accordance with I.C. §16-1632, §16-1633, §16-1634, and Idaho Juvenile Rule 35.  

Number of hours of service by GAL program volunteers: 7,619 hours 

Number of hours of service by attorneys: 1,288 hours 

Number of new GAL program volunteers trained: 72 

FINANCIAL 

A complete financial statement for the Fourth Judicial District Guardian ad Litem (GAL) 

program’s preceding fiscal year is attached to this report. 

27



Revised Template 9/4/18 

Additional Optional Information 

to include in the Legislative Report 

CHILDREN SERVED 

Number of children served by GAL program staff: 36 

Number of children appointed to but unserved by GAL program: 54 

GAL Program highlights including strengths, successes and challenges: 

Strengths:  

 In FY18, the percentage of children (under 12 years of age) served by a GAL volunteer

increased by 23.3%

 GAL volunteers reported 3,178 more hours of services provided in FY18.

 Volunteer attorneys reported 47% more hours of service in FY18.

 In FY18, the percentage of not served children dropped from 19% to 14%.

 Most importantly, the 4th Judicial District was able to serve 12% more children with a

volunteer Guardians ad Litem than in the year prior!

Successes: 

 The 4th Judicial District CASA Program met its goal of adding 71 new GALs in FY18! In

fact, it added 72! To put that into perspective, we not only doubled our number of active

GAL volunteers but we also graduated 440% more GAL volunteers this year than FY17

(graduated 16). We are thrilled with the progress our program made this year in training new

GALs.

 A CASA Trainer and a fourth Advocate Coordinator were added to the staff of the 4th

Judicial District CASA Program in FY18.

 The 4th Judicial District CASA Program exceeded its goal on soliciting 158 inquiries for

FY18. In fact, the program was able to solicit at least 158 inquiries per quarter. This exceeds

the program’s goal.  The program is grateful for their partnership with the marketing firm

DaviesMoore. That partnership was critical to this surge in volunteer inquiries! The program

went on to convert 45% of those inquiries into trainees.

 The 4th Judicial District CASA Program hosted 4 volunteer appreciation opportunities and

participated in 19 outreach events in the community in FY18 to build awareness and

showcase their amazing volunteers.

 Six new pro-bono volunteer attorneys were acquired to serve Ada County.

 Positive Peer Culture, which is a support group for volunteers, is once again being offered by

the 4th Judicial District CASA Program.

 In response to an Office of Performance Evaluation finding, and as requested by one of our

local judges, the 4th Judicial District CASA Program will now motion the court to rescind the

GAL appointment if we don’t have a GAL available to take the case and request the court
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appoint legal counsel for the child as envisioned by Idaho Code § 16-1614(1).  Likewise, if a 

GAL is available but we cannot find a pro bono attorney from our volunteer pool, we will 

motion the Ada County court to appoint counsel to the GAL. These motions will be filed, via 

iCourts, by the 4th Judicial District CASA Program on the fourteenth day prior to the 

scheduled Case Plan Hearing. While we hope to someday have enough volunteers to meet 

the 4th Judicial District’s needs, the intent of these motions is to assist the courts in providing 

all children with legal representation when we cannot.  

 

Challenges:  

 More volunteer Guardians ad Litem needed in every county. Based off of FY17 number of 

children in out of home placements (710), the 4th Judicial District CASA Program would 

need ~300 volunteers to affectively served all the children in its jurisdictional footprint.  

 More pro-bono attorneys and/or funding to contract legal representation need in Ada County 

(estimate $170,000 needed).  

 Additional and sustainable funding to hire more volunteer managers (Advocate Coordinators) 

to support the increase in volunteer numbers. If the program was able to serve all the children 

in the 4th Judicial District with volunteers (~300) then the program would need 10 Advocate 

Coordinators. Currently, there are four. Our estimated cost to operate CASA and serve all 

children is $1.5 million, our FY2019 budget is $456,346. 

 

FISCAL YEAR 2018 VOLUNTEER RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

PROJECT 

Brief project description:  

The team at Family Advocates/ the 4th Judicial District CASA Program begun address the issue 

of volunteer recruitment through a partnership with the marketing firm DaviesMoore. A 

volunteer recruitment campaign was kicked off in June 2017 focusing on CASA Guardians ad 

Litem. In just four short weeks, we were able to attract 66 new interest submissions. Our current 

conversion rate from initial inquiry to active volunteer (accepting their first case) is 45%. This is 

important because when we are looking at recruiting 71 volunteers that number tells us that we 

actually need to recruit 158 volunteers in order to fill the 71 slots necessary. Based off of the 

success of the past pulse marketing efforts we are hopeful that the use of mixed marketing will 

assist us in generating the 158 volunteers needed.  

 

With the additional funding, the 4th Judicial District CASA Program was able to advertise and 

recruit a CASA Trainer. This person will provide a consistent training to all of our volunteers. 

This will eliminate the requirement for all staff to act as trainer, teacher, and presenter of training 

materials so they can focus on National CASA standards, implementation of an annual 

performance evaluation process for volunteers, standardization of policies and procedures, 

edification on why volunteer hours are so key for the program’s success, and a volunteer re-

activation plan. All these functions are key to volunteer retention. The program has a goal of 

retaining 85% of their current volunteer pool.  

 

Project Goals: 

 Recruitment 
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o 158 new volunteer inquiries. Our current conversion rate is 45% from initial inquiry 

to participants starting training.  

 Training 

o 71 new volunteer Guardians ad Litem to take a minimum of one case.  

 Retention 

o Retain a minimum of 85% of our current Guardians ad Litem and pro-bono attorneys. 

 

Project Outcome: 

The project outcomes are reflected in the above GAL Program highlights including strengths, 

successes and challenges. In FY18, the 4th Judicial District CASA Program met or significantly 

exceeded their project goals.  
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Total

Income

   4000 Revenue from Direct Contributions

      4020 Private Foundation 2,500.00  

   Total 4000 Revenue from Direct Contributions $                 2,500.00  

         4540 VOCA - State of Idaho Grant 159,355.67  

         4542 VOCA Prior Year 21,598.25  

         4550 Idaho Supreme Court Grant Revenue 208,753.08  

      Total 4520 State / County Grants $             389,707.00  

      4530 Local Government Grants 62,000.00  

   Total 4500 Revenue from government grants $             451,707.00  

      5420 Reimbursement Background Check 1,155.00  

   Total 5400 Revenue from Other Sources $                 1,155.00  

Total Income $             455,362.00  

Expenses

   7200 Salaries & Related Expenses

      7220 Salaries & Wages 223,320.64  

      7230 Pension Plan Contributions 3,626.30  

      7240 Employee Benefits - Not Pension 13,510.84  

      7250 Payroll Taxes, etc. 18,506.60  

   Total 7200 Salaries & Related Expenses $             258,964.38  

   7500 Contract Service Expenses

      7520 Accounting fees 4,523.60  

      7540 Professional fees - other 780.00  

      7555 Design/Maintenance 1,505.85  

      7560 Professional Contract Web/IT 2,920.20  

   Total 7500 Contract Service Expenses $                 9,729.65  

   8100 Nonpersonnel expenses

      8110 General (nonprogram) Supplies 905.94  

      8130 Telephone & telecommunications 4,479.07  

      8140 Postage & shipping 721.44  

      8150 Computer Software 886.34  

      8170 Printing & copying 68.50  

      8180 Books, subscriptions, references 139.17  

      8190 Internet/Web/Hosting fees 938.51  

   Total 8100 Nonpersonnel expenses $                 8,138.97  

   8200 Facility & Equipment Expenses

      8210 Mortgage & other occupancy 85.65  

      8215 Building improvement & remodel 504.58  

      8220 Utilities 2,879.63  

      8225 Insurance-Building 380.28  

      8230 Equipment rental & maintenance 6,184.21  

   Total 8200 Facility & Equipment Expenses $               10,034.35  

Family Advocates

Profit and Loss

July 2017 - June 2018

31



   8300 Travel & Meeting Expenses

      8310 Transportation 14.75  

      8320 Meals-nonprogram related 1,046.57  

      8345 Auto Reimbursement 6,103.17  

   Total 8300 Travel & Meeting Expenses $                 7,164.49  

   8400 Program Exp (Food, Supplies, Backg)

      8410 Program Specific Supplies & Costs 496.55  

      8425 Staff Development/Training 843.00  

      8430 Program Food and Meals 587.34  

      8435 Background Checks 6,311.38  

      8440 Program Assistance 500.00  

      8445 Volunteer Development/Training 20.00  

      8450 Volunteer Recognition 514.91  

      8455 Volunteer Recruitment 11,746.98  

      8470 Program Promotion & Advertising 9,292.23  

   Total 8400 Program Exp (Food, Supplies, Backg) $               30,312.39  

   8500 Insurance, Bank Fees, Dues, Other expenses

      8510 Directors & Officers Lia Insurance 205.44  

      8520 Membership dues - organization 626.50  

      8545 Donor/Partner Recognition 330.39  

      8550 Bank & Merchant Fees 834.52  

   Total 8500 Insurance, Bank Fees, Dues, Other expenses $                 1,996.85  

Total Expenses $             326,341.08  

Net Income $             129,020.92  

Thursday, Aug 30, 2018 12:25:51 PM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis
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Fifth Judicial District Guardian ad Litem (GAL) Program 

Report to the Idaho Legislature for FY2018 

 

CASES 
Number of Child Protective Act petitions filed: 104  

 

CHILDREN 
Number of children served by a GAL program volunteer: 258  

Total number of children appointed to the GAL program: 463  

Number of children subject to proceedings in the district: 205  

 

SERVICES 
Nature of services provided by GAL program volunteers: Our volunteer and staff 

Guardian ad Litems conduct an independent factual investigation of an appointed case. 

Our GAL’s file a report with the court containing their findings of the investigation and 

make a recommendation to the best interest of the child involved. Gals’s continue to 

facilitate resources and relationships and monitor services ordered.  An appointed GAL 

will stay on a case until closure when the child has a safe permanent and permanent 

home.             

            

    

Number of hours of service by GAL program volunteers: 2177  

Number of hours of service by attorneys: Unable to track. Gal attorneys in our district are 

paid throught the county.     

Number of new GAL program volunteers trained: 26   

 

FINANCIAL  
A complete financial statement for the Fifth Judicial District Guardian ad Litem (GAL) 

program’s preceding fiscal year is attached to this report 
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Additional Optional Information 

to include in the  Legislative Report 
 

 

CHILDREN SERVED 

Number of children served by GAL program staff:  205   

Number of children appointed to but unserved by GAL program: 0  

GAL Program highlights including strengths, successes and challenges. We were able 

to recruit and train 26 new volunteers during this fiscal year. That is a record number for 

our program with the average being 10-15. We have enriched our trainings and feel we 

have a robust training program. Volunteers are better prepared to take on the challenges 

they are presented with while working on a child protection case.   

Due to the vast area Fifth Judicial District covers, over 11,000 miles, it is a challenge 

when recruiting, training, visiting children and attending court. Last year, our volunteers 

turned in 9,492 reimburseable miles to our program. Staff most likely matched that 

number in their travel.   

FISCAL YEAR 17/18 VOLUNTEER RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

PROJECT 

Brief project description: We have hired a new trainer during this fiscal year. She has 

saturated our small communities with posters, brochures, table tents and fliers targeting 

recruitment. We held 5 trainings over this fiscal year, each time enhancing the content. 

We held 10 inservice trainings for all GALs that have enriched their skills when working 

a case. We have used data gathered more strategically to analyze our efforts and 

effectiveness. We continue to identify data that is needed in order to have a baseline 

moving forward. We have increased the number of children served by volunteer GALs.   

 

Project Goal: Our goal was to recruit and train an additional 15 volunteer Gals in the 

upcoming fiscal year.           
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Project Outcome:  We surpassed our goal and recruited an additional 26 volunteer 

GAL! We have increased the children we serve with a volunteer GAL by 10% from the 

previous fiscal year. This is a wonderful outcome for our program and the children we 

serve in our district.            

 

 

 Representative King data for FY 2017/18 
• Number of children served by your program- 463  
• Total number of active volunteers- 66 
• Number of children served by a GAL volunteer  

Under 12-177 
12 and over- 81 

• Number of children served by staff GAL 
Under 12-149 
  12 and over- 56 

• Children not served by a volunteer or staff 
Under 12- 0 
 12 and over- 0 

• % of children served by a GAL volunteer  
Under 12- 68.6 % 
12 and over- 31.39 % 

• % of children not served by a GAL volunteer 
Under 12- 31.4% 
12 and over- 68.6 % 
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4:37 PM 

07/08/18 

Accrual Basis 

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT CASA PROGRAM, INC. 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 

Balance Sheet 
As of June 30, 2018 

1000 · Bank Acct - CD <1 year 
1010 • Bank Acct - Checking 

1020 · Bank Acct - Savings 
1030 · Petty Cash 

Total Checking/Savings 

Accounts Receivable 
1130 • Pledges Rec - Fundraising 

Total Accounts Receivable 

Other Current Assets 
1230 • Prepaid Insurance 
160 • Computer Equipment 

160.04 • Computer Equipment - Exp Grant 
160 • Computer Equipment - Other 

Total 160 • Computer Equipment 

161 • Accum Depr Comp Equipment 
162 • Vehicles 
163 • Accum Depr - Vehicles 
165 • Office Equipment 
166 • Accum Depr Office Equipment 
167 • Leasehold Improvements 
168 • Accum Depr Leasehold Improve 
169 • Organization Expenses 
170 • Accum Amort - Organiz 

Total Other Current Assets 

Total Current Assets 

Fixed Assets 
NCASA Grant - Fumiture/Equipmt 

Total Fixed Assets 

Other Assets 
1420 · Long Tenn Investments 

Total Other Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 
Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 

2000 • Accounts Payable 

Total Accounts Payable 

01her Current Liabilities 
2120 • F.I.C.A. & Medicare Payable 
2140 • Payroll Liabilities 

FSA Deduction 
ID Unemployment Tax 
Idaho State Tax Commission 
IRA - DL Evans Bank 
Medical Insurance - Dependent 
Pre tax Medical Insurance 
ROTH IRA - DL Evans Bank 
Twin Falls County Sheriff 
2140 • Payroll Liabilities - Other 

Jun 30, 18 

19,711.43 
80,020.59 

' 
67.23 

100.00 

99,899.25 

10,775.00 

10,775.00 

868.23 

5,543.04 
29,180.52 

34,723.56 

-29,348.00 
5,000.00 
-833.00 

19,724.70 
-15,936.00 

186.54 
-141.00 
495.00 

-495.00 

14,245.03 

124,919.28 

97.00 

97.00 

20,425.27 

20,425.27 

145,441.55 

452.37 

452.37 

2,928.84 

400.00 
1,714.53 

-33.73 
400.00 

-1,000.14 
-3,148.58 

375.00 
258.09 

-2,244.28 

Page1 
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4:37PM 

07/08/18 
Accrual Basis 

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT CASA PROGRAM, INC. 
Balance Sheet 
As of June 30, 2018 

Total 2140 • Payroll Liabilities 

2150 · State Withholding Payable 
24000 • *Payroll Liabilities 

Total Other Current Liabilities 

Total Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Equity 
3300 • Retained Eamings 
3900 • Fund Balance 
701 · Unrealized gains/losses 
Net Income 

Total Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Jun 30, 18 

-3,279.11 

220.39 
881.98 

752.10 

1,204.47 

1,204.47 

105,610.11 
-3,389.30 
-1,289.32 
43,305.59 

144,237.08 

145,441.55 

Page2 
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4:34PM 

07/08/18 

Accrual Basis 

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT CASA PROGRAM, INC. 
Profit & Loss 

June 2018 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

4100 • Contributions - Individual 
4130 · Contributions - Other 
4200 · Fundraising 

411.03 • Noncommitted Fundraising 
4200 • Fundraising - Other 

Total 4200 • Fundraising 

Total Income 

Gross Prof"rt 

Expense 
6220 • Backgroung Checks/ Fingerprint 
6230 • Bank Charges & Fees 
6320 · Credit Card Processing Fees 
6370 · Equipment Rental & Maintenance 
6400 • Fundraiser Expenses 
6440 • lntemet Expenses 
6540 · Mileage/ Parking 
6560 · Office Rental 
6560"OE · Payroll Expenses 

Taxes 
Wages 

Total 6560*OE · Payroll Expenses 

6592 · Other Supplies 
6630 · Property & Liability Insurance 
6660 • Repair & Maintenance Services 
6750 · Health Insurance 
6830 · Telephone Expenses 
6880 · Volunteer Expenses 
6890 · Volunteer Training 
6891 · Printing & Reproduction 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

Jun 18 

10,625.00 
27,160.00 

40.09 
60.00 

37,785.00 

37,885.09 

37,885.09 

627.00 
22.00 

7.00 
13.44 

10,377.94 
267.95 

1,037.36 
2,000.00 

1,120.92 
15,211.94 

16,332.86 

100.00 
682.67 

50.00 
2,596.15 

461.00 
331.47 

36.11 
200.26 

35,143.21 

2,741.88 

2,741.88 

Page1 
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5:48 PM FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT CASA PROGRAM, INC. 

07/07/18 Profit & Loss Detail 
Accrual Basis June 2018 

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Cir Split Amount Balance 
--- -

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

4100 · Contributions - Individual 
Deposit , 06/01/2018 155456 Poppino, Stephen Deposit nee 1010 ·,Bank Ac ... 25.00 25.00 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc Deposit nee 1010 · Bank Ac ... 15.09 40.09 

Total 4100 · Contributions - Individual 40.09 40.09 

4130 · Contributions - Other 
Deposit 06/22/2018 Fifth District BAR As ... Deposit nee 1010 · Bank Ac ... 60.00 60.00 

Total 4130 · Contributions - Other 60.00 60.00 

4200 · Fundraising 
411.03 · Noncommitted Fundraising 

Invoice 06/30/2018 2020 Snake River Scramble Rain Guard te ... SRS 1130 · Pledges ... 600.00 600.00 
Invoice 06/30/2018 2020 Snake River Scramble Surefire Clean ... SRS 1130 · Pledges ... 250.00 850.00 
Invoice 06/30/2018 2020 Snake River Scramble Stotz Equipm ... SRS 1130 · Pledges ... 500.00 1,350.00 
Invoice 06/30/2018 2020 Snake River Scramble Beem/Glanbia ... SRS 1130 · Pledges ... 250.00 1,600.00 
Invoice 06/30/2018 2020 Snake River Scramble Mr. Gas/Jim L... SRS 1130 · Pledges ... 6,275.00 7,875.00 
Invoice 06/30/2018 2020 Snake River Scramble Jackson - auct ... SRS 1130 · Pledges ... 1,250.00 9,125.00 
Invoice 06/30/2018 2020 Snake River Scramble Dalton/Glanbi ... SRS 1130 · Pledges ... 200.00 9,325.00 
Invoice 06/30/2018 2020 Snake River Scramble Watkins - auct ... SRS 1130 · Pledges ... 400.00 9,725.00 
Invoice 06/30/2018 2020 Snake Rivet Scramble !CCU-team ... SRS 1130 · Pledges ... 750.00 10,475.00 
Invoice 06/30/2018 2020 Snake River Scramble Belcher/Ande ... SRS 1130 · Pledges ... 150.00 10,625.00 

Total 411.03 · Noncommitted Fundraising 10,625.00 10,625.00 

4200 · Fundraising - Other 
Deposit 06/01/2018 Jackson, Corey 3 players SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 450.00 450.00 
Deposit 06/01/2018 Western Fire Equip ... team, Mull, IP SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 750.00 1,200.00 
Deposit 06/01/2018 Deagle, Ames & Co .... team, Mull, IP SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 700.00 1,900.00 
Deposit 06/01/2018 RWPWest team SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 600.00 2,500.00 
Deposit 06/04/2018 Hayden Beverage team, tee SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 750.00 3,250.00 
Deposit 06/04/2018 Core-Mark team, tee SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 750.00 4,000.00 
Deposit 06/04/2018 Capitol Distributing team, tee SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 750.00 4,750.00 
Deposit 06/04/2018 SOLVGroup team, Mull, IP SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 725.00 5,475.00 
Deposit 06/05/2018 9632 Profit Concepts Deposit SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 600.00 6,075.00 
Deposit 06/06/2018 6138 Pro West Engineering VIP table - Bo ... BB 1010 · Bank Ac ... 300.00 6,375.00 
Deposit 06/06/2018 42543 Rich Thompson True ... 2 teams, Multi ... SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 1,600.00 7,975.00 
Deposit 06/06/2018 7141 Giltner part of RTTI SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 700.00 8,675.00 
Deposit 06/15/2018 11100 ... Glanbia Nutritionals team, tee, tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 900.00 9,575.00 
Deposit 06/15/2018 118692 DL Evans Bank team, radio, tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 900.00 10,475.00 
Deposit 06/15/2018 64349 First Federal Saving ... team, tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 750.00 11,225.00 
Deposit 06/15/2018 1015 KNAMalone player, tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 175.00 11,400.00 
Deposit 06/15/2018 3069 Wilde, Nancy player, tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 175.00 11,575.00 
Deposit 06/15/2018 82066 Watkins Distributing team, sponsor SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 900.00 12,475.00 
Deposit 06/15/2018 Lynch, Nick team Mull, IP SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 900.00 13,375.00 
Deposit 06/18/2018 Russell Girdler team, Mull IP SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 900.00 14,275.00 
Deposit 06/18/2018 Westmark Credit Uni. .. team, dinner SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 630.00 14,905.00 
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Deposit 06/20/2018 Lynch, Scott team SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 600.00 15,505.00 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Lytle Signs team SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 600.00 16,105.00 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Parrish, Ray auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 32.50 16,137.50 
Deposit , 06/20/2018 SOLVGroup auction SRS 1010 ·1BankAc ... 500.00 16,637.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Jenkins, Shane auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 225.00 16,862.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Idaho Central Credit ... auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 400.00 17,262.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Henry, Daniel auction - Pete ... SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 150.00 17,412.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Idaho Central Credit ... auction - Ace ... SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 275.00 17,687.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 80.00 17,767.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Floyd, Catherine Deposit SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 10.00 17,777.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 150.00 17,927.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 200.00 18,127.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 200.00 18,327.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 190.00 18,517.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 85.00 18,602.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 75.00 18,677.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 75.00 18,752.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 80.00 18,832.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Misc tkts SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 45.00 18,877.50 
Deposit 06/20/2018 Floyd, Catherine Deposit SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 10.00 18,887.50 
Deposit 06/21/2018 Core-Mark Mull,IP, SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 185.00 19,072.50 
Deposit 06/22/2018 Floyd, Catherine auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 200.00 19,272.50 
Deposit 06/22/2018 1884 Prater, Ed· Deposit SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 500.00 19,772.50 
Deposit 06/22/2018 Lynch, Nick auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 900.00 20,672.50 
Deposit 06/22/2018 Nelson, Ron auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 1,425.00 22,097.50 
Deposit 06/22/2018 Floyd, Catherine auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 200.00 22,297.50 
Deposit 06/22/2018 Floyd, Catherine misc SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 10.00 22,307.50 
Deposit 06/22/2018 Parrish, Ray auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 292.50 22,600.00 
Deposit 06/26/2018 1322 Idaho Nonprofit Center Golden Ticket Idaho Gives 1010 · BankAc ... 1,000.00 23,600.00 
Deposit 06/26/2018 CASH petty cash of ... SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 300.00 23,900.00 
Deposit 06/26/2018 Misc cash from Mui. .. SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 390.00 24,290.00 
Deposit 06/26/2018 Misc 50/50 - $150 ... SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 640.00 24,930.00 
Deposit 06/26/2018 CASH flowers SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 80.00 25,010.00 
Deposit 06/26/2018 289 Murray,Ann auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 150.00 25,160.00 
Deposit 06/26/2018 2194 Allen, Celia auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 75.00 25,235.00 
Deposit 06/26/2018 1712 Cooper Construction auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 650.00 25,885.00 
Deposit 06/30/2018 12931 Westfall & Westfall auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 775.00 26,660.00 
Deposit 06/30/2018 3516 Yore, Pam auction SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 500.00 27,160.00 

Total 4200 · Fundraising - Other 27,160.00 27, 160:00 

Total 4200 · Fundraising 37,785.00 37,785.00 

Total Income 37,885.09 37,885.09 

Gross Profit 37,885.09 37,885.09 

Expense 
6220 · Backgroung Checks/ Fingerprint 

Check 06/22/2018 9424 Idaho Supreme Court ,.gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 537.00 537.00 
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Check 06/23/2018 9426 Sara Baldwin fingerprint rei ... icf 1010 · Bank Ac ... 10.00 547.00 
Check 06/23/2018 9433 Idaho Department of ... Longden.Wat... MPOG 1010 · Bank Ac ... 80.00 627.00 

Total 6220 · Baokgroung Checks/ Fingerprint 627.00 627.00 

6230 · Bank Charges & Fees 
Check 06/23/2018 9434 VISA gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 22.00 22.00 

Total 6230 · Bank Charges & Fees 22.00 22.00 

6320 · Credit Card Processing Fees 
Check 06/05/2018 EFT American Express nee 1010 · Bank Ac ... 7.00 7.00 

Total 6320 · Credit Card Processing Fees 7.00 7.00 

6370 · Equipment Rental & Maintenance 
Check 06/23/2018 9434 VISA Trimmer rental gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 13.44 13.44 

Total 6370 · Equipment Rental & Maintenance 13.44 13.44 

6400 · Fundrajser Expenses 
Check 06/15/2018 9287 CASH $300 petty ca ... SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 400.00 400.00 
Check 06/29/2018 9463 Blue Lakes Country ... Dinner SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 3,129.44 3,529.44 
Check 06/29/2018 9463 Blue Lakes _Country ... Beverage SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 324.10 3,853.54 
Check 06/29/2018 9463 Blue Lakes Country ... Water SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 461.20 4,314.74 
Check 06/29/2018 9463 Blue Lakes Country ... Green Fees SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 3,858.40 8,173.14 
Check 06/29/2018 9463 Blue Lakes Country ... Cart Rental SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 2,204.80 10,377.94 

Total 6400 · Fundraiser Expenses 10,377.94 10,377.94 

6440 · Internet Expenses 
Check 06/23/2018 9434 VISA Intuit gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 16.00 16.00 
Check 06/23/2018 9434 VISA Internet, partia ... gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 54.95 70.95 
Check 06/23/2018 9434 VISA Townesquare gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 197.00 267.95 

Total 6440 · lnt\lrnet Expenses 267.95 267.95 

6540 • Mileage/ Parking 
Check 06/06/2018 9410 Carol Robertson MPOG 1010 · BankAc ... 121.93 121.93 
Check 06/06/2018 9401 Jane Hall 18 mies TFHIT 1010 · Bank Ac ... 12.96 134.89 
Check 06/06/2018 9402 Kay Johnson 48.5 miles icf 1010 · Bank Ac ... 26.04 160.93 
Check 06/06/2018 9403 Martin, Denise 117 miles TFHIT 1010 · Bank Ac ... 63.18 224-:11 
Check 06/06/2018 9404 Alicia Malone 290 miles icf 1010 · Bank Ac ... 156.60 380.71 
Check 06/06/2018 9405 Torrero, Alicia staff car fuel TFHIT 1010 · Bank Ac ... 30.00 410.71 
Check 06/06/2018 9406 Utahna Barton Boise, ED and ... gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 129.60 540.31 
Check 06/22/2018 9421 Alicia Malone icf 1010 · Bank Ac ... 113.00 653.31 
Check 06/22/2018 9422 Kristina Lanp 79 miles icf 1010 · Bank Ac ... 42.66 695.97 
Check 06/22/2018 9423 Kay Johnson 95mile icf 1010 · Bank Ac ... 51.30 747.27 
Check 06/22/2018 9425 Datha Cook 55 mies icf 1010 · Bank Ac ... 29.70 776.97 
Check 06/23/2018 9426 Sara Baldwin 83 miles, cc- ... icf 1010 · Bank Ac ... 44.82 821.79 
Check 06/23/2018 9427 Jones, Elizabeth 42 miles, cc- ... TFHIT 1010 · Bank Ac ... 22.68 844.47 
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Check 06/23/2018 9428 Pamela McClain 184 mDes co- ... MPOG 1010 · Bank Ac ... 99.36 943.83 
Check 06/23/2018 9429 Smith, Lori 42 miles, CC-... MPOG 1010 · BankAc ... 22.68 966.51 
Check 06/23/2018 9430 Fenton, Becki 50 mHes- hard ... icf 1010 · Bank Ac ... 27.00 993.51 
Check • 06/26/2018 9411 Mr. Gas staff car - fuel TFHIT 1010 1 Bank Ac ... 43.85 1,037.36 

Total 6540 ·Mileage/Parking 1,037.36 1,037.36 

6560 · Office Rental 
Check 06/06/2018 9400 Ken or Catherine Flo ... June 2018 gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Total 6560 · Office Rental 2,000.00 2,000.00 

6560*OE · Payroll Expenses 
Taxes 

Paycheck 06/08/2018 9390 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 0.00 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9390 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 103.46 103.46 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9390 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 24.20 127.66 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9390 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 127.66 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9391 Jensen, Karlan K. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 127.66 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9391 Jensen, Karlan K. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 20.15 147.81 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9391 Jensen, Karlan K. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 4.71, 152.52 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9391 Jensen, Karlan K. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 152.52 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9392 Johnson, Kay F. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 152.52 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9392 Johnson, Kay F. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 24.99 177.51 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9392 Johnson, Kay F. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 5.84 183.35 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9393 Lamp, Kristina gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 183.35 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9393 Lamp, Kristina gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 74.40 257.75 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9393 Lamp, Kristina gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 17.40 275.15 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9394 Martin, Denise gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 275.15 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9394 Martin, Denise gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 34.41 309.56 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9394 Martin, Denise gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 8.05 317.61 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9394 Martin, Denise gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 317.61 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9395 Pereyra-Malone, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 37.20 354.81 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9395 Pereyra-Malone, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 8.70 363.51 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9396 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · BankAc ... 0.00 363.51 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9396 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 39.77 403.28 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9396 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 9.30 412.58 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9396 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 412.58 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9397 Terrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 412.58 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9397 Terrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 75.97 488.55 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9397 Torrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 17.77 506.32 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9397 Terrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 506.32 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9412 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 506.32 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9412 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 103.46 609.78 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9412 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 24.19 633.97 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9412 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 633.97 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9413 Jensen, Karlan K. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 633.97 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9413 Jensen, Karlan K. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.19 659.16 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9413 Jensen, Karlan K. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 5.89 665.05 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9413 Jensen, Karlan K. .gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 665.05 
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Paycheck 06/22/2018 9414 Johnson, Kay F. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 665.05 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9414 Johnson, Kay F. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 24.58 689.63 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9414 Johnson, Kay F. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 5.75 695.38 
Paycheck , 06/22/2018 9415 Lamp, Kristina gal 1010 JBankAc ... 0.00 695.38 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9415 Lamp, Kristina gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 59.52 754.90 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9415 Lamp, Kristina gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 13.92 768.82 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9416 Martin, Denise gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 768.82 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9416 Martin, Denise gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 48.13 816.95 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9416 Martin, Denise gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 11.25 828.20 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9416 Martin, Denise gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 828.20 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9417 Pereyra-Malone, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 41.39 869.59 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9417 Pereyra-Malone, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 9.68 879.27 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9418 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 879.27 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9418 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 44.54 923.81 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9418 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 10.42 934.23 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9418 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 934.23 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9419 Seaver, Amy L. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 934.23 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9419 Seaver, Amy L. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 75.33 1,009.56 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9419 Seaver, Amy L. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 17.61 1,027.17 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9420 Torrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 1,027.17 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9420 Torrero, Alicia gal 1010 · BankAc ... 75.98 1,103.15 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9420 Torrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 17.77 1,120.92 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9420 Torrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 0.00 1,120.92 

Total Taxes 1,120.92 1,120.92 

Wages 
Pa_ycheck 06/08/2018 9390 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 1,923.08 1,923.08 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9390 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.38 1,948.46 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9391 Jensen, Karlan K. gal 1010 · BankAc ... 325.00 2,273.46 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9392 Johnson, Kay F. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 403.00 2,676.46 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9393 Lamp, Kristina gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 1,200.00 3,876.46 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9394 Martin, Denise gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 555.00 4,431.46 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9395 Pereyra-Malone, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 600.00 5,031.46 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9396 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 616.00 5,647.46 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9396 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.38 5,672.84 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9397 Torrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 1,200.00 6,872.84 
Paycheck 06/08/2018 9397 Torrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.38 6,898.22 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9412 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 1,923.08 8,821.30 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9412 Barton, Utahna C. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.38 8,84&68 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9413 Jensen, Karlan K. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 406.25 9,252.93 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9414 Johnson, Kay F. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 396.50 9,649.43 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9415 Lamp, Kristina gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 960.00 10,609.43 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9416 Martin, Denise gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 776.25 11,385.68 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9417 Pereyra-Malone, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 667.50 12,053.18 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9418 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 605.00 12,658.18 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9418 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 88.00 12,746.18 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9418 Puente, Mary gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.38 12,771.56 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9419 Seaver, Amy L. gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 1,215.00 13,986.56 
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Paycheck 06/22/2018 9420 Torrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 1,200.00 15,186.56 
Paycheck 06/22/2018 9420 Torrero, Alicia gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.38 15,211.94 

Total Wages- 15,211.94 15,211.94 

Total 6560*OE · Payroll Expenses 16,332.86 16,332.86 

6592 · Other Supplies 
Check 06/23/2018 9434 VISA Gift Cards for ... nee 1010 · Bank Ac ... 100.00 100.00 

Total 6592 · Other Supplies 100.00 100.00 

6630 · Property & Liability Insurance 
Check 06/04/2018 EFT AMS gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 682.67 682.67 

Total 6630 · Property & Liability Insurance 682.67 682.67 

6660 · Repair & Maintenance Services 
Check 06/06/2018 9409 Jordan Oliver 5/29 and 6/6/1... gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 50.00 50.00 

Total 6660 · R4:lpair & Maintenance Services 50.00 50.00 

6750 · Health Insurance 
Liability Check 06/05/2018 EFT Montana Health Co-... 20000000000 ... gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 2,596.15 2,596.15 

Total 6750 · Health Insurance 2,596.15 2,596.15 

6830 • Telephone Expenses 
Check 06/06/2018 9402 Kay Johnson 48.5 miles gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.00 25.00 
Check 06/06/2018 9403 Martin, Denise June Phone gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.00 50.00 
Check 06/06/2018 9404 Alicia Malone June phone gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.00 75.00 
Check 06/06/2018 9405 Torrero, Alicia June phone gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.00 100.00 
Check 06/06/2018 9406 Utahna Barton June phone gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 60.00 160.00 
Check 06/06/2018 9407 Jensen, Karlan K. June phone gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.00 185.00 
Check 06/06/2018 9408 Kristina Lanp June Phone gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 25.00 210.00 
Check 06/23/2018 9434 VISA Tech Strategies gal 1010 · BankAc ... 251.00 461.00 

Total 6830 · Telephone Expenses 461.00 461.00 

6880 · Volunteer Expenses 
Check 06/22/2018 9422 Kristina Lanp icf 1010 · Bank Ac ... 23.30 23.30 
Check 06/23/2018 9434 VISA Volunteer rec ... gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 19.08 42.38 
Check 06/23/2018 9434 VISA training snacks gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 16.93 59.31 
Check 06/29/2018 9463 Blue Lakes Country ... Volunteer App ... SRS 1010 · Bank Ac ... 272.16 331.47 

Total 6880 · Volunteer Expenses 331.47 331.47 

6890 · Volunteer Training 
Check 06/07/2018 9398 Wal-Mart nee 1010 · Bank Ac ... 17.90 17.90 
Check 06/23/2018 9434 VISA training lunch gal 1010 · Bank Ac ... 18.21 36.11 
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07/07/18 

Accrual Basis 

Type Date 

Total 6890 · Volunteer Training 

6891 · Printing & Reproduction 

Num 

Check , 06/23/2018 9431 
Check 06/23/2018 9432 

Total 6891 · Printing & Reproduction 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT CASA PROGRAM, INC. 
Profit & Loss Detail 

June 2018 

Name 

Integrated Technolo .. . 
Integrated Technolo .. . 

Memo Class 

gal 
gal 

Cir Split 

1010 ·1 Bank Ac ... 
1010 · Bank Ac ... 

Amount Balance 

36.11 36.11 

111.30 111.30 
88.96 200.26 
--
200.26 200.26 

35,143.21 35,143.21 

2,741.88 2,741.88 

2,741.88 2,741.88 
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Sixth Judicial District Guardian ad Litem (GAL) Program 

Report to the Idaho Legislature for FY2018 

 

CASES 

Number of Child Protective Act petitions filed: 87 

 

CHILDREN 

Number of children served by a GAL program volunteer: 243 

Total number of children appointed to the GAL program: 352 

Number of children subject to proceedings in the district: 172 

 

SERVICES 

Nature of services provided by GAL program volunteers: The 6th Judicial District 

volunteers provided several services to the children and families we serve.  Volunteers 

were able to advocate, investigate and provide case management.  Volunteers also made 

referrals to several different agencies for different services, provided the court with 

reports, records, and offered each child educational support.  Volunteers were able to 

monitor and interact with families and children through the year and build strong 

relationships. 

Number of hours of service by GAL program volunteers: 3,499 

Number of hours of service by attorneys: 1,409 

Number of new GAL program volunteers trained: 27 

 

FINANCIAL  

A complete financial statement for the Sixth Judicial District Guardian ad Litem (GAL) 

program’s preceding fiscal year is attached to this report. 

 

 

 

46



Revised Template 9/4/18  
 

Additional Optional Information 

to include in the Legislative Report 

 

 

CHILDREN SERVED 

Number of children served by GAL program staff: 109 

Number of children appointed to but unserved by GAL program: 0 

GAL Program highlights including strengths, successes and challenges. In FY2018, the 

money that the program received was extremely beneficial and helped out in several 

different areas. It helped supply the funding to hire a training and recruiting coordinator, 

expand our programs outreach, and helped train 27 new volunteers, which we were able 

to assign cases.  We had several accomplishments, some challenges, and a few lessons 

learned.  This was a great opportunity for the program, as it was already going through an 

identity change. Following are accomplishments, challenges and lessons learned: 

Accomplishments in FY2018- The program was able to recruit and train 27 new 

volunteers who all took cases and served children in our district, we exceeded our goal of 

12. We served 352 children in the fiscal year and in less than a year were able to increase 

the number of children served by a volunteer by 50.  We were able to get approximately 

3,500 hours of time served to children by our 48 volunteers throughout the year, 

ultimately providing them with better representation in court proceedings. We were able 

to hire a training and recruiting coordinator who, through her hard work and diligence, 

made our program more visible in the community. We updated our CASA Manager 

system and created documents that help our program better track data required by AOC 

and NCASA. The program was able host quarterly pre-service trainings and at least one 

monthly in-service training, most months we were able to host more than one. The 

Executive Director was granted the funds and time to get out to every rural county the 

program serves to recruit new volunteers. The program was able to make some much-

needed updates to training equipment to help ease the process of moving volunteers 

through training.  Overall, the program had many accomplishments throughout the year 

and was able to become stronger and make more of a presence in all the communities it 
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serves.  Although we enjoyed several accomplishments, we faced a few challenges 

throughout the year.  Challenges in FY2018-  The program attended a curriculum training 

that was ultimately not beneficial for any of those who attended.  We were not able to use 

or designate any of the funds to find, train, and/or appreciate new volunteer attorneys 

which the program found challenging. The Executive Director found it challenging to 

recruit in each county when he was there, because the CASA supervisor and current 

volunteers in those counties demanded so much of his time during visits. The program 

had a hard time getting the new paperwork required for CASA Manager back from some 

of the existing volunteers, to make sure all the data was accurate.  Although we had these 

challenges, I feel like they helped us look at our processes and fine-tune what we needed 

to do to make things work. Lessons learned in FY2018 -  We now see the need to give 

each class some time to acclimate and make sure the fit is right before we send off for a 

background check. The program needs to use its training and recruiting coordinator for 

all events instead of trying to spread those responsibilities across management. The 

Directors time is more properly utilized providing support for retention rather that 

recruitment.             

 

FISCAL YEAR 2018 VOLUNTEER RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

PROJECT 

Brief project description: The 6th Judicial District CASA Program spent the last fiscal 

year working on obtaining and retaining volunteer advocates. The program wanted to 

increase children served by a volunteer, provide training to current volunteers, and make 

some much-needed upgrades to the program. 

 

Project Goal: The programs project goal was to serve more children by a volunteer 

advocate.  We needed to make some much-needed updates to forms that the program was 

using, update equipment, appreciate current volunteers, beef up and provide more 

training to program participants.   

 

Project Outcome: The program was able to meet all its goals in FY2018.  The program 

hired a new Training and Recruiting Coordinator and created much-needed documents to 
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help track important information for its updated CASA Manager system.  The program 

was able to offer several different in-service 

49



50



51



52



53



 7th Judicial District Guardian ad Litem (GAL) Program 

Report to the Idaho Legislature for FY2019 

 

CASES 
Number of Child Protective Act petitions filed: 102  

 

CHILDREN 
Number of children served by a GAL program volunteer:  298  

Total number of children appointed to the GAL program: 333  

Number of children subject to proceedings in the district:  219 

 

SERVICES 

Nature of services provided by GAL program volunteers: 
  
16-1633.  GUARDIAN AD LITEM — DUTIES. Subject to the direction of 
the court, the guardian ad litem shall advocate for the best 
interests of the child and shall have the following duties which 
shall continue until resignation of the guardian ad litem or 
until the court removes the guardian ad litem or no longer has 
jurisdiction, whichever first occurs: 
(1)  To conduct an independent factual investigation of the 
circumstances of the child including, without limitation, the 
circumstances described in the petition. 
(2)  To file with the court prior to any adjudicatory, review or 
permanency hearing a written report stating the results of the 
investigation, the guardian ad litem’s recommendations and such 
other information as the court may require. In all post-
adjudicatory reports, the guardian ad litem shall inquire of any 
child capable of expressing his or her wishes regarding 
permanency and, when applicable, the transition from foster care 
to independent living and shall include the child’s express 
wishes in the report to the court. The guardian ad litem’s 
written report shall be delivered to the court, with copies to 
all parties to the case at least five (5) days before the date 
set for the hearing. The report submitted prior to the 
adjudicatory hearing shall not be admitted into evidence at the 
hearing and shall be used by the court only for disposition if 
the child is found to be within the purview of the act. 
(3)  To act as an advocate for the child for whom appointed at 
each stage of proceedings under this chapter. To that end, the 
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guardian ad litem shall participate fully in the proceedings and 
to the degree necessary to adequately advocate for the child’s 
best interests, and shall be entitled to confer with the child, 
the child’s siblings, the child’s parents and any other 
individual or entity having information relevant to the child 
protection case. 
(4)  To monitor the circumstances of a child and to assure that 
the terms of the court’s orders are being fulfilled and remain in 
the best interest of the child. 
(5)  To maintain all information regarding the case confidential 
and to not disclose the same except to the court or to other 
parties to the case. 
(6)  Such other and further duties as may be expressly imposed by 
the court order. 

 

Number of hours of service by GAL program volunteers: 3,131 

Number of hours of service by attorneys: (1.25 hours per case)   2,430   

Number of new GAL program volunteers trained: 25   

 

FINANCIAL  
A complete financial statement for the   7th  Judicial District Guardian ad Litem 

(GAL) program’s preceding fiscal year is attached to this report. 
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Additional Optional Information 

to include in the  Legislative Report 
 

 

CHILDREN SERVED 

Number of children served by GAL program staff: 35    

Number of children appointed to but unserved by GAL program: 0  

GAL Program highlights including strengths, successes and challenges.  

 25 new volunteers were recruited and trained in FY18, compared to the 12 that 

were recruited and trained in FY17.  182 new children were appointed to the program, 

95% of them were served by a CASA volunteer.    We struggle with having a sufficient 

amount of staff to meet the needs of the additional volunteers that are trained.  Providing 

sufficient support and mentoring for new volunteers is crucial for us so we are to be able 

to retain them, at this time all volunteer supervision is being completed by the Case 

Manager and the Executive Director.      

           

FISCAL YEAR  18  VOLUNTEER RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

PROJECT 

Brief project description: Our program hired a full time Volunteer Coordinator to 

assist with volunteer recruitment, training and retention.       

             

 

Project Goal: To increase recruitment, training and retention of volunteers.  

 

Project Outcome: The Volunteer Coordinator trained 25 new CASA volunteers.    

 Swearing-in ceremonies for new volunteers have been held in Bonneville, 

Fremont, Bingham and Jefferson Counties.  This is the first time we have been able to 

provide this acknowledgement to our volunteers.  New volunteers trainings have been 

held in the outer lying counties of Fremont County and Madison County.    
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 Representative King data for FY 2018 
• Number of children served by your program in FY 2018  333 

 
• Total number of active volunteers in FY 2018   63 

 
• Number of children served by a GAL volunteer   298 

Under 12   224 
12 and over  74 
Number of children served by staff GAL  35 
Under 12   18 
12 and over  17 

• Children monitored by staff  0 
 Under 12 
 12 and over 

• Children not served by a volunteer or staff   0 
Under 12   
 12 and over    

• % of children served by a GAL volunteer   89% 
Under 12 75% 
12 and over 25% 

• % of children served by staff GAL  11% 
Under 12  51% 
12 and over  49% 
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Jul '17 - Jun 18

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

GAL - Supreme Court Allocation 131,725.35
Realized gain of securities 12,216.64
Counties 13,700.00

Reimbursements 60.17
Contributions 29,898.28
Fundraising 23,421.05

Grants
Restricted 5,500.00

Unrestricted 11,000.00

Total Grants 16,500.00

Refunds 48.67

Total Income 227,570.16

Gross Profit 227,570.16

Expense
Office  Expense

Licenses, Permits and Software 1,161.59
Printing and Reproduction 1,113.80
Postage and Delivery 319.05
Dues and Subscriptions 828.65
Supplies 1,195.73

Total Office  Expense 4,618.82

Communication Costs
Telephone/Internet 3,241.05

Total Communication Costs 3,241.05

Program Expense
Mileage Reimbursment

Staff Mileage 6,269.41
Volunteer Mileage 471.73

Total Mileage Reimbursment 6,741.14

Staff Training 5,244.52

Fundraising Expense 234.72

Volunteer Training 6,680.17

Volunteer Recognition 2,320.06
Program Promotion 928.29
Background Check 1,949.25

Total Program Expense 24,098.15

Contingency Fund 203.93
Bank Service Charges 97.50
Board Expense 55.29
Depreciation Expense 1,342.20
Insurance 4,094.04
Miscellaneous 162.05
Professional Fees

Audit - Accounting 900.00

Total Professional Fees 900.00

Rent 14,850.00
Salaries and Wages

Payroll Taxes 9,816.59
GAL Grant 112,524.55

3:55 PM Judicial District VII CASA Program, Inc.
09/26/18 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2017 through June 2018

Page 1
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Jul '17 - Jun 18

Salaries and Wages - Other 2,942.71

Total Salaries and Wages 125,283.85

Total Expense 178,946.88

Net Ordinary Income 48,623.28

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Unrealized Investment Gain 4,228.22
Interest Income 14.52

Total Other Income 4,242.74

Other Expense
Other Expenses

Investment Fees 2,974.86

Total Other Expenses 2,974.86

Total Other Expense 2,974.86

Net Other Income 1,267.88

Net Income 49,891.16

3:55 PM Judicial District VII CASA Program, Inc.
09/26/18 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2017 through June 2018

Page 2
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